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Item 5.03.             Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Year.
 
On May 26, 2016, InVivo Therapeutics Holdings Corp. (the “Company”) held its 2016 Annual Meeting of Stockholders (the “Annual Meeting”). At the
Annual Meeting, the Company’s stockholders approved an amendment to the Company’s Articles of Incorporation to increase the number of shares of
authorized common stock from 50,000,000 to 100,000,000 shares (the “Amendment”). Following stockholder approval of the Amendment, a Certificate of
Amendment to the Company’s Articles of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Nevada on May 26, 2016, at which time the Amendment
became effective.
 
The Amendment is summarized in the Company’s Proxy Statement. A copy of the Certificate of Amendment containing the Amendment is filed as
Exhibit 3.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated herein by reference.
 
Item 5.07.             Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.
 
Set forth below are the matters submitted to the stockholders at the Annual Meeting, all of which were approved:
 

·                  the election of one (1) Class II director to serve on the Company’s Board of Directors (the “Board”) for a term ending at the Company’s annual
meeting of stockholders in 2019, or until his successor is duly elected and qualified;

 
·                  the approval of the Amendment;

 
·                  the approval, on an advisory basis, of the compensation of the Company’s named executive officers; and

 
·                  the ratification of the appointment of RSM US LLP as the Company’s independent registered public accounting firm for the fiscal year ending

December 31, 2016.
 
The number of votes for, withheld or against and the number of abstentions and non-votes with respect to each matter are set forth below.
 
Election of Director
 



Class II Nominee
 
Nominee

 
For Votes

 
Withheld Votes

 
Broker Non-Votes

 

Daniel R. Marshak
 

8,915,808
 

278,664
 

13,907,790
 

 
Approval of Amendment to Articles of Incorporation
 

For
 

Against
 

Abstain
 

Broker Non-Votes
 

16,334,248
 

6,732,277
 

35,737
 

0
 

 
Advisory Vote to Approve Named Executive Officer Compensation
 

For
 

Against
 

Abstain
 

Broker Non-Votes
 

7,524,793
 

1,421,205
 

198,474
 

13,907,790
 

 
Ratification of the Appointment of RSM US LLP as the Company’s Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm for the Fiscal Year Ending
December 31, 2016
 

For
 

Against
 

Abstain
 

Broker Non-Votes
 

20,276,208
 

2,187,198
 

638,856
 

0
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Item 8.01.             Other Events.
 
Effective May 26, 2016, the Board approved the following Chairpersons and members of each of its standing committees:
 

    
Nominating and Corporate

 

Audit Committee
 

Compensation Committee
 

Governance Committee
 

      
Dan Marshak, Chair

 

Kenneth DiPietro, Chair
 

Ann Merrifield, Chair
 

Ann Merrifield
 

Dan Marshak
 

Kenneth DiPietro
 

Dr. Richard Roberts
 

Dr. Richard Roberts
 

Dr. Richard Roberts
 

 
Item 9.01.             Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 
(d)           Exhibits.
 
Exhibit

  

Number
 

Description
   
3.1

 

Certificate of Amendment to Articles of Incorporation.
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SIGNATURES

 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the

undersigned hereunto duly authorized.
 

 

INVIVO THERAPEUTICS HOLDINGS CORP.
  
Date:   May 27, 2016 By: /s/ Tamara Joseph
 

Name: Tamara Joseph
 

Title: SVP, General Counsel & Chief Compliance Officer
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3.1

 

Certificate of Amendment to Articles of Incorporation
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Exhibit 3.1
 

 


