UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

May 26, 2016

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

INVIVO THERAPEUTICS HOLDINGS CORP.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Nevada(State or Other
Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

000-52089 (Commission File Number)

36-4528166 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

One Kendall Square, Suite B14402 Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

(617) 863-5500

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 5.03. Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Year.

On May 26, 2016, InVivo Therapeutics Holdings Corp. (the "Company") held its 2016 Annual Meeting of Stockholders (the "Annual Meeting"). At the Annual Meeting, the Company's stockholders approved an amendment to the Company's Articles of Incorporation to increase the number of shares of authorized common stock from 50,000,000 to 100,000,000 shares (the "Amendment"). Following stockholder approval of the Amendment, a Certificate of Amendment to the Company's Articles of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Nevada on May 26, 2016, at which time the Amendment became effective.

The Amendment is summarized in the Company's Proxy Statement. A copy of the Certificate of Amendment containing the Amendment is filed as Exhibit 3.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 5.07. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.

Set forth below are the matters submitted to the stockholders at the Annual Meeting, all of which were approved:

- the election of one (1) Class II director to serve on the Company's Board of Directors (the "Board") for a term ending at the Company's annual meeting of stockholders in 2019, or until his successor is duly elected and qualified;
- · the approval of the Amendment;
- · the approval, on an advisory basis, of the compensation of the Company's named executive officers; and
- the ratification of the appointment of RSM US LLP as the Company's independent registered public accounting firm for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2016.

The number of votes for, withheld or against and the number of abstentions and non-votes with respect to each matter are set forth below.

Election of Director

lominee	For Votes	Withheld Votes	Broker Non-Votes
aniel R. Marshak	8,915,808	278,664	13,907,790
proval of Amendment to Articles of	Incorporation		
For		Abstain	Broker Non-Votes
16,334,248	Against 6,732,277	35,737	0
dvisory Vote to Approve Named Exec	utive Officer Compensation Against	Abstain	Broker Non-Votes
7,524,793	1,421,205	198,474	13,907,790
atification of the Appointment of RSM ecember 31, 2016	∕I US LLP as the Company's Independent Regis	stered Public Accounting Firm	for the Fiscal Year Ending
For 20,276,208	Against 2,187,198	Abstain 638,856	Broker Non-Votes ()
20,270,200	2,107,130	030,030	U
em 8.01. Other Events.			
fective May 26, 2016, the Board approx	ved the following Chairpersons and members of ea	ch of its standing committees:	
dit Committee	Compensation Committe		ninating and Corporate
	_		
an Marshak, Chair	Kenneth DiPietro, Chair	Ann Merrifield	, Chair
n Marrifiald		Kenneth DiDiet	ro
r. Richard Roberts em 9.01. Financial Statements	Dan Marshak Dr. Richard Roberts	Kenneth DiPiet Dr. Richard Ro	
r. Richard Roberts em 9.01. Financial Statements c) Exhibits. chibit imber	Dan Marshak Dr. Richard Roberts	Dr. Richard Ro	
r. Richard Roberts tem 9.01. Financial Statements d) Exhibits. shibit tumber	Dan Marshak Dr. Richard Roberts and Exhibits. Descript	Dr. Richard Ro	
r. Richard Roberts tem 9.01. Financial Statements d) Exhibits. shibit tumber	Dan Marshak Dr. Richard Roberts and Exhibits. Descript ment to Articles of Incorporation.	Dr. Richard Ro	
r. Richard Roberts tem 9.01. Financial Statements d) Exhibits. shibit tumber	Dan Marshak Dr. Richard Roberts and Exhibits. Descript ment to Articles of Incorporation.	Dr. Richard Ro	
em 9.01. Financial Statements (a) Exhibits. (chibit imber	Dan Marshak Dr. Richard Roberts and Exhibits. Descript ment to Articles of Incorporation.	Dr. Richard Ro	berts
tem 9.01. Financial Statements d) Exhibits. xhibit umber .1 Certificate of Amend Pursuant to the requirements of t	Dan Marshak Dr. Richard Roberts and Exhibits. Descript ment to Articles of Incorporation. 3 SIGNATURES the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant	Dr. Richard Ro	signed on its behalf by the
Pursuant to the requirements of the ndersigned hereunto duly authorized.	Dan Marshak Dr. Richard Roberts and Exhibits. Descript ment to Articles of Incorporation. 3 SIGNATURES the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant INVIVO TH	Dr. Richard Ro	signed on its behalf by the
r. Richard Roberts em 9.01. Financial Statements Exhibits.	Dan Marshak Dr. Richard Roberts and Exhibits. Descript ment to Articles of Incorporation. 3 SIGNATURES the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant INVIVO TH By: /s Name: Ta	Dr. Richard Ro	signed on its behalf by the
r. Richard Roberts em 9.01. Financial Statements l) Exhibits. chibit tumber 1 Certificate of Amend Pursuant to the requirements of todersigned hereunto duly authorized.	Dan Marshak Dr. Richard Roberts and Exhibits. Descript ment to Articles of Incorporation. 3 SIGNATURES the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant INVIVO TH By: /s Name: Ta	Dr. Richard Ro	signed on its behalf by the
r. Richard Roberts em 9.01. Financial Statements l) Exhibits. chibit tumber 1 Certificate of Amend Pursuant to the requirements of todersigned hereunto duly authorized.	Dan Marshak Dr. Richard Roberts and Exhibits. Descript ment to Articles of Incorporation. 3 SIGNATURES the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant INVIVO TH By: /s Name: Ta	Dr. Richard Ro	signed on its behalf by the
tem 9.01. Financial Statements d) Exhibits. xhibit tumber .1 Certificate of Amend Pursuant to the requirements of t ndersigned hereunto duly authorized.	Dan Marshak Dr. Richard Roberts and Exhibits. Descript ment to Articles of Incorporation. 3 SIGNATURES the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant INVIVO TH By: /s Name: Tr Title: ST 4	Dr. Richard Ro	signed on its behalf by the
d) Exhibits. Exhibit Sumber 3.1 Certificate of Amend	Dan Marshak Dr. Richard Roberts and Exhibits. Descript ment to Articles of Incorporation. 3 SIGNATURES the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant INVIVO TH By: /s Name: Tr Title: ST	bas duly caused this report to be ERAPEUTICS HOLDINGS CO / Tamara Joseph amara Joseph VP, General Counsel & Chief Co	signed on its behalf by the





BARBARA K. CEGAVSKE Secretary of State 202 North Carson Street Carson City, Nevada 89701-4201 (775) 684-5708 Website: www.nvsos.gov

Filed in the office of Document Number Barbara K. Cegavske 05/26/2016 1

Secretary of State State of Nevada

20160237571-64

05/26/2016 10:38 AM

C7829-2003

Certificate of Amendment

(PURSUANT TO NRS 78.385 AND 78.390)

USE BLACK INK ONLY - DO NOT HIGHLIGHT

ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Certificate of Amendment to Articles of Incorporation For Nevada Profit Corporations (Pursuant to NRS 78.385 and 78.390 - After Issuance of Stock)

1. Name of corporation:
InVivo Therapeutics Holdings Corp.
2. The articles have been amended as follows: (provide article numbers, if available)
Article IV shall be replaced with the following:
FOURTH
The total number of shares that this corporation is authorized to issue is One Hundred Million (100,000,000) shares of Common Stock having a par value of \$0.00001 per share.
3. The vote by which the stockholders holding shares in the corporation entitling them to exercise at least a majority of the voting power, or such greater proportion of the voting power as may be required in the case of a vote by classes or series, or as may be required by the provisions of the articles of incorporation* have voted in favor of the amendment is: Majority of outstanding shares
Effective date and time of filing: (optional) Date: Time:
(must not be later than 90 days after the certificate is filed) S. Signature: (required)
signature of Officer

"If any proposed amendment would alter or change any preference or any relative or other right given to any class or series of outstanding shares, then the amendment must be approved by the vote, in addition to the affirmative vote otherwise required, of the holders of shares representing a majority of the voting power of each class or series affected by the amendment regardless to implications or restrictions on the voting power thereof limitations or restrictions on the voting power thereof.

IMPORTANT: Failure to include any of the above information and submit with the proper fees may cause this filing to be rejected. Nevada Secretary of State Amend Profit-After Revised: 1-5-15 This form must be accompanied by appropriate fees.